The Great Qin Kingdom 《西域传·大秦国》and Biographies of 
the Southern Barbarians and Southwestern Yi《南蛮西南夷列传》: “大秦国，一名
犁鞬，以在海西，亦云海西国。” “自言我海西人。海西即大秦也。”

37	 For Moesia and Fulin (Byzantine) in the Tang Dynasty see New Book of Tang·Biography 
of the Western Regions·Fulin Kingdom (Volume 221)《新唐书·西域传·拂菻国》卷
二百二十一下: “拂菻，古大秦也，居西海上......北直突厥可萨部，西濒
海，有西海神祠。” 

Long before the term was coined, these discoveries attest to the multifaceted and 
pluralistic character of ancient globalization. The Balkan Peninsula served as a cul-
tural filter between the East and the West and connected the Eastern Mediterranean